
can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection Agency's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791.

Contaminants may be found in drinking water that may cause taste, color, or odor problems. These types of problems are not necessarily causes for health concerns.

You may be more vulnerable than the general population to certain microbial contaminants, such as Cryptosporidium, in drinking water. Infants, some elderly, or immunocompromised persons such as those undergoing chemotherapy for cancer; persons who have undergone organ transplants; those who are undergoing treatment with steroids; and people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, can be particularly at risk from infections. You should seek advice about drinking water from your physician or health care providers. Additional guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by Cryptosporidium are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791).

Understanding Your Drinking Water Report

DEFINITIONS

The following table contains scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Action Level (AL) The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Action Level Goal (ALG) The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Average Level: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average or monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

ABBREVIATIONS

NTU – Nephelometric Turbidity Units (a measure of turbidity)

MFL - million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

mrem - millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body

pCi/L – picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity) ppm – parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L), or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water

ppb – parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (μ g/L), or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water ppq

ppm - milligrams per liter or parts per million—or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppt - parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppq - parts per quadrillion or pictograms per liter (pg/L)

ppt - parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter

mrem/yr – millirem per year (a measure of radiation)

NA: Not applicable.

WATER QUALITY REPORT 2018

Information about Source Water

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this report. For more information on source water assessments contact John Hegemier at 830-328-1681

Regulated Contaminants

Total Coliform

Total coliform bacteria are used as indicators of microbial contamination of drinking water because testing for them is easy. While not disease-causing organisms themselves, they are often found in association with other microbes that are capable of causing disease. Coliform bacteria are more hardy than many disease-causing organisms; therefore, their absence from water is a good indication that the water is microbiologically safe for human consumption.

MCLG	Total Coliform Maximum Con- taminant Level	Highest Monthly Number of Posi- tive Samples		Total Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coli- form Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamina- tion
0	0	1	0	0	N	Naturally present in the environment. Positive result was from tests on new Middle Trinity well not yet tied in to the City of Bandera water system.

	Lead & Copper											
	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	#Sites over AL	Units	Viola- tion	Likely Source of Contamination				
Lead	7/12/2017	1.3	1.3	0.1	0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits. Leaching from wood preservatives. Corrosion of household plumbing systems.				
Copper	7/12/2017	0	15	2.8	0	ppm	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems. Erosion of natural deposits.				

				Inor	ganic C	Contamina	nts	
Collec- tion Date	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Unit of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2018	Arsenic	4	4.2 - 4.2	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits. Runoff from orchards. Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
2018	Barium	.0866	.0866 - .0866	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
2018	Chromium	12.4	12.4 - 12.4	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills. Erosion of natural deposits
2018	Fluoride	1.8	1.83 - 1.99	4	4	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
	e compounds ar s not add fluori				nent, flu	orine, com	oines with	minerals in soil or rocks. The City of Ban-
2018	Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	.06	.0306	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
2018	Selenium	10	14.6 - 14.6	50	50	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.

	Radioactive Contaminants									
Date Highest Range of MCLG MCL Units Violation Likely Source of Contamina Sampled Level Individual Detected Samples										
Beta/photon emitters	2018	1.3	1.3	0.1	0	pC/L*	No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits		
EPA considers	50 pC/L to be	the level of o	concern for be	eta particle	2S.					
Combined Radium 226/228	01/14/2015	3.9	3.9-3.9	0	5	pC/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits		
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2018	3.2	0 - 3.2	0	15	pC/L	No	Erosion of natural deposits		

WATER QUALITY REPORT 2018

Disinfectant Residual

	Disinfectant Residual								
	Date Sampled	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Source in Drinking Water	
Disinfectant Residual	2018	1.15	0.2 - 3.48	4.0	4.0	ppm	No	Water additive used to control microbes	

Violations

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE	12/30/2017	02/26/2018	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.

TX0100012

Important Information About Your Drinking Water

Public water systems must routinely monitor for drinking water contaminants. CITY OF BANDERA, TX0100012 failed to monitor for or meet drinking water standards. The table below lists each violation, the time period(s), potential health effects, and associated analytical results (if applicable).

Originating Violation	Violation Time Pe Number of Viola		. ,	Potential Health Effects	Analytical Results
A Lead and Copper (LCR) Routine Monitoring/Reporting (M/R) violation	2017 100068854	01/01/2016	12/31/2016	Required samples for contaminant or contaminant group were not collected, or samples were not reported to TCEQ, for the specified monitoring period.	No Analytical Result(s) Associated

You do not need to boil your water or obtain alternative water supply (e.g. bottle water) at this time. However, if you have specific health concerns, consult your doctor

If you have a severely compromised immune system, have an infant, are pregnant, or are elderly, you may be at increased risk and should seek advice from your health care providers about drinking this water. General guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of drinking water contaminants are available from EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791.

Corrective Action:

representative

CITY OF BANDERA has taken the following action(s) to return the system to compliance:

Hegemier

For more information, or to learn more about protecting your drinking water, please contact CITY OF BANDERA

830-328-1681

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.